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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Consent/Land Severance 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  

• Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
• Applicant/agent on file, or 
• Person likely to be interested in this application  

 
 
APPLICATION 
NO.: 

DN/B-23:50 
 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY: 

105 VICTORIA ST & 98 ALMA ST, 
DUNDAS 

 
APPLICANTS: Owner: DAVID WILSON 
 
PURPOSE & EFFECT:  To permit the conveyance of a parcel of land for a future residential building 

lot and the retained lands will contain the existing dwelling which is intended 
to remain.  

 
 Frontage 

 
Depth Area 

SEVERED LANDS 
(Part 3): 

16.76 m± 40.25 m± 2,376.6 m2 ± 

RETAINED LANDS: 
 

14 m± 39.86 m± 1,597.3 m2 ± 

 
Associated Planning Act File(s): N/A 
 
This Notice must be posted by the owner of any land which contains seven or more residential 
units so that it is visible to all residents. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 
DATE: Thursday, August 24, 2023 
TIME: 9:55 a.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
 To be streamed (viewing only) at 

www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request and other 
information submitted:  
 

• Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment  

mailto:cofa@hamilton.ca
http://www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
http://www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
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• Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 
• Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  

 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you may do so via 
email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or by calling in. 
Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for registering to participate.  
 
FURTHER NOTIFICATION 
 
If you wish to be notified of future Public Hearings, if applicable, regarding DN/B-23:50, you must submit 
a written request to cofa@hamilton.ca or by mailing the Committee of Adjustment, City of Hamilton, 71 
Main Street West, 5th Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5. 
 
If you wish to be provided a Notice of Decision, you must attend the Public Hearing and file a written 
request with the Secretary-Treasurer by emailing cofa@hamilton.ca or by mailing the Committee of 
Adjustment, City of Hamilton, 71 Main Street West, 5th Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5. 
 
If a person or public body that files an appeal of a decision of The City of Hamilton Committee of 
Adjustment in respect of the proposed consent does not make written submissions to The City of 
Hamilton Committee of Adjustment before it gives or refuses to give a provisional consent, the 
Ontario Land Tribunal may dismiss the appeal. 
 

mailto:cofa@hamilton.ca
mailto:cofa@hamilton.ca
mailto:cofa@hamilton.ca
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DATED: August 8, 2023 
 
 

____________________________ 
Jamila Sheffield, 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment 

 

Information respecting this application is being collected 
under the authority of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. 
P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the City of 
Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and 
contact information of persons submitting comments 
and/or opinions, will become part of the public record and 
will be made available to the Applicant and the general 
public. 
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July 19, 2023 
 
ATTN: Jamila Sheffield, Secretary-Treasurer 
City of Hamilton 
Committee of Adjustment 
71 Main Street West, 5th Floor 
Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5 
 
RE: 105 Victoria Street & 98 Alma Street, Dundas 
Committee of Adjustment – Consent to Sever Application___________________________________ 
 
Dear Ms. Sheffield, 
 
I am the owner and applicant submitting the following Consent to Sever application on my own behalf. 
 
Overview: 
This application for Consent to Sever, and the accompanying application for Minor Variance, are 
intended to rectify the inadvertent legal merging of the subject properties that occurred under The 
Planning Act when I purchased 105 Victoria Street in 2011 due to an oversight on the part of my then-
lawyer, David Ramsbottom.  I learned that the properties had legally merged when I attempted to sell 
105 Victoria Street. 

There is currently an approved Building Permit in place for a new Single Family Dwelling on 98 Alma 
Street, complete with approved Grading Plan, that was issued in 2022 (permit #22 10742 00 R9) to 
replace the previously existing Single Family Dwelling that was removed under permit #22 100719 00 
DP; construction has not started.  
 
Proposed Development: 
It is proposed that the newly created lots return the merged lands to their original lot lines with the 
exception that the long, narrow ‘pan-handle’ of 98 Alma Street (noted as PART 1) be added to the 105 
Victoria Street property (noted as PART 2) as shown on the accompanying Sheet C101 ’Consent 
Sketch’, thus adding 1.83m of frontage to 105 Victoria Street and correcting the previously existing & 
non-conforming ‘Through Lot’ condition of 98 Alma Street. 
 
The application proposes the retention of the existing Single Family Dwelling on 105 Victoria Street 
with no changes, and moving forward with the construction of a new Single Family Dwelling on 98 
Alma Street as per the currently approved Building Permit. 
 
As shown in the attached Sheet C-102 ‘Zoning Chart Review of Potential Variances’, neither of the 
proposed new lots nor the existing & approved dwellings require variances as:  

• For ‘The Lands to be Retained’, i.e., 105 Victoria, all the non-conformities pre-exist the Dundas Zoning 
By-law No. 3581-86 and are thus deemed legally conforming as per Section 6.1.2, and,  

• For ‘The Lands to be Severed’, i.e., 98 Alma Street with the new approved dwelling plans, the 
property & new construction is fully conforming to zoning in all respects. 

 



Consent Agreement & Grading Plans as Conditions of Approval: 
105 Victoria Street is an old, mature property & there are no changes to the existing lot conditions created by 
the severance; 98 Alma Street has already obtained an approved Grading Plan with it’s Building Permit.  I am 
essentially seeking only to return the two properties to their pre-merged boundaries, with no changes to the 
existing & approved lot conditions, and it would be unfair & inappropriate to impose what seems to be an 
unnecessary financial burden of the Consent Agreement in this case. 
 
Thus, I request that the standard Consent Agreement and related fees, lot grading & Grading Plans not be 
applied as a condition of approval. 
 

Please find the enclosed: 

• Consent to Sever application with signatures (file LD_105 Victoria_ Severance 
Application_SIGNED&commissioned); 

• Sheet C-101 Consent Sketch (file LD_105 Victoria_Consent Sketch); and, 

• Sheet C-102 Zoning Chart Review of Potential Variances (file LD_105 Victoria_Zoning Chart 
Review). 
 

Payment in the amount of $3,220.00 to satisfy the Consent to Sever application fee will be made by 
credit card on request. 

The application and all required documents have been submitted by email. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
David Wilson 
905.869.6595 
d.wilson@builtdesign.ca 

 



ZONING CHART - PARTS 1 & 2 (LANDS TO BE RETAINED)
SINGLE DETACHED RESIDENTIAL (R2) ZONE - DUNDAS ZONING BY-LAW No. 3581-86

•
•

PROVISIONS

MIN. LOT FRONTAGE

MIN. LOT AREA

MIN. FRONT YARD

MIN. SIDE YARD

MIN. SIDE YARD
PROVIDING ACCESS 
TO PARKING

MIN. REAR YARD

MAX. HEIGHT

MIN. PARKING SPACES

MIN. PARKING SPACE SIZE

PARKING LOCATION

MIN. MANOEUVRING SPACE

MAX. DWELLING EAVES/GUTTERS 
ENCROACHMENT INTO:

FRONT YARD
SIDE YARD

MIN. DWELLING EAVES/GUTTERS
SETBACK FROM FRONT LOT LINE

MAX. UNENCLOSED PORCH 
ENCROACHMENT INTO FRONT 
YARD (INCL. EAVES & GUTTERS)

MIN. UNENCLOSED PORCH 
SETBACK FROM FRONT LOT 
LINE (INCL. EAVES & GUTTERS)

REQUIRED (R2 ZONE, 
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING)

15.0m

450.0m2

6.0m

1.2m

3.0m

7.5m

10.5m

1

2.7m x 6.0m

NOT IN FRONT YARD

6.0m

1.5m
0.6m

1.5m

3.0m

4.0m

PROPOSED

14.078m

1,597.3m2

2.96m

1.28m

3.91m

15.47m

9.5m

1

2.7m x 5.5m

3.12m IN 
FRONT YARD

0.0m

0.47m
0.40m

2.49m

2.19m

0.77m

COMPLIANCE

YES (*EXISTING)

YES

YES (*EXISTING)

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES (*EXISTING)

YES (*EXISTING)

YES (*EXISTING)

YES (*EXISTING)
YES

YES

YES (*EXISTING)

YES (*EXISTING)

*SUBJECT TO SECTION 6.1.2 - EXCLUDING PERMITTED USES, ANY EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE THAT 
WAS LAWFULLY ERECTED PRIOR TO THE DATE OF PASSING OF THIS BY-LAW, AND WHICH DOES NOT SATISFY 
THE SPECIFIC REGULATIONS OF THE APPLICABLE ZONE, HEREOF SHALL BE DEEMED LEGAL CONFORMING

ZONING CHART - PART 3 (LAND TO BE SEVERED)
SINGLE DETACHED RESIDENTIAL (R2) ZONE - DUNDAS ZONING BY-LAW No. 3581-86

•
•

•
•

PROVISIONS

MIN. LOT FRONTAGE

MIN. LOT AREA

MIN. FRONT YARD

MIN. SIDE YARD

MIN. SIDE YARD
PROVIDING ACCESS 
TO PARKING

MIN. REAR YARD

MAX. HEIGHT

MIN. PARKING SPACES

MIN. PARKING SPACE SIZE

PARKING LOCATION

MIN. MANOEUVRING SPACE

MAX. DWELLING EAVES/GUTTERS 
ENCROACHMENT INTO:

FRONT YARD
SIDE YARD

MIN. DWELLING EAVES/GUTTERS
SETBACK FROM FRONT LOT LINE

MAX. UNCOVERED PORCH 
SETBACK FROM LOT LINES:

FRONT LOT LINE
SIDE LOT LINE

REQUIRED (R2 ZONE, 
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING)

15.0m

450m2

6.0m

1.2m

3.0m

7.5m

10.5m

1

2.7m x 6.0m

NOT IN FRONT YARD

6.0m

1.5m
0.6m

1.5m

4.0m
0.5m

PROPOSED

16.763m

2,376.6m2

6.0m

1.2m

5.0m

24.8m

6.0m

1

2.7m x 6.0m

SIDE YARD

6.0m

0.48m
0.46m

5.52m

5.17m
1.2m

COMPLIANCE

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES
YES

YES

YES
YES

Scale:

Project:

Date:

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AS SET OUT IN 
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO REVIEW & TAKE 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN SHOWN ON THIS DOCUMENT.

THIS SIGNATURE MUST BE IN RED TO BE VALID

BUILT  
ENVIRONMENT
design    +    consulting

105 Victoria Street     : :     Dundas     : :     L9H 2C1
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CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DRAWINGS & ALL ELECTRONIC DATA 
ARE THE COPYRIGHT OF THE DESIGNERS & CONSULTANTS & 
SHALL NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED w/o AUTHORIZATION.
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